

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARL ERIC OLSEN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE  
UNITED STATES; MICHELE LEONHART, ACTING  
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE UNITED STATES  
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION;  
THOMAS MILLER, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA;  
JOHN SARCONI, ATTORNEY OF POLK COUNTY, IOWA; AND  
DENNIS ANDERSON, SHERIFF OF POLK COUNTY, IOWA,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

James R. Cook  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES R. COOK, P.C.  
401 Grand Avenue  
West Des Moines, IA 50265  
(515) 327-9494

John W. Whitehead  
Douglas R. McKusick  
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE  
Post Office Box 7482  
Charlottesville, VA 22906  
(434) 978-3888

*Counsel for the Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i	
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii	
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v	
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1	
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2	
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2	
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4	
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	13	
I.       OLSEN'S RFRA CLAIM IS NOT BARRED BY COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL BECAUSE THE PRIOR DECISIONS FORMING THE BASIS FOR ESTOPPEL DID NOT APPLY THE RFRA ANALYSIS REQUIRED BY THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>O CENTRO ESPIRITA</i> .....		14
II.       THE CSA IS NOT A GENERALLY APPLICABLE LAW AND OLSEN IS ENTITLED TO A DETERMINATION OF WHETHER THE RESTRICTION ON HIS SACRAMENTAL		

MARIJUANA USE IS SUPPORTED BY A  
COMPELLING INTEREST OR VIOLATES HIS  
RIGHTS UNDER THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE  
OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT..... 24

1. The Controlled Substances Acts Are Not  
Neutral and Generally Applicable. .... 26
2. Olsen’s Claims in This Case Involve “Hybrid  
Rights” Requiring Strict Scrutiny..... 29

III. COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT  
BAR OLSEN’S EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS  
BECAUSE THE RECENT DECISION IN *O  
CENTRO ESPIRITA* DEPRIVES ANY PREVIOUS  
DECISIONS OF THEIR PRECLUSIVE EFFECT .....  
..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 35

**Appendix**

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit ..... A-1

Order of the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of Iowa ..... A-11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	25, 27, 29
<i>Commissioner v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948) ..	15, 23
<i>Cornerstone Bible Church v. City of Hastings</i> , 948 F.2d 464 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....	26, 30
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 942 .....	27
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .....	27
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	27
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	34
<i>Olsen v. Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 878 F.2d 1458 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	passim
<i>Olsen v. Mukasey</i> , 541 F.3d 827 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008) .....	1
<i>Quaring v. Peterson</i> , 728 F.2d 1121 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd</i> , 472 U.S. 478 (1985).....	20
<i>Randall v. Wyrick</i> , 441 F.Supp. 312 (W.D. Mo. 1977) .....	21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	11, 20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Duel</i> , 324 U.S. 154 (1945) .....	15
<i>State v. Olsen</i> , 315 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1982).....	11, 20

<i>Tenafly Eruv Assn. v. Borough of Tenafly</i> , 309 F.3d 144 (3d Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 539 U.S. 942 (2003)	25
<i>United States v. Bauer</i> , 84 F.3d 1549 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 907 (1996)	23
<i>United States v. Kuch</i> , 288 F.Supp. 439 (D.D.C. 1968)	21
<i>United States v. Meyers</i> , 95 F.3d 1475 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 1006 (1997)	28
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 690 F.2d 820 (11th Cir.1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 460 U.S. 1051 (1983)	21
<i>United States v. Milk</i> , 281 F.3d 762 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)	28
<i>United States v. Rush</i> , 738 F.2d 497(1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1004 (1985)	passim
<i>United States v. Spears</i> , 443 F.2d 895 (5th Cir.1971), <i>cert. denied</i> , 404 U.S. 1020 (1972)	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	11, 20

### Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 812(c)(I)(c)(10)	6
21 U.S.C. § 823	8, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)	4
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	3
Iowa Code § 124.204 (2006)	6, 8, 26
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb et seq.	passim
